

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

CARL MANNS,

Defendant-Appellant

JERRY DEAN LEWIS,

Defendant-Appellant

and

CARL MCDOUGLE

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

FINAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KAREN L. STEVENS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5504
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
<i>Background</i>	5
<i>The Death of Anthony Monds</i>	7
<i>State Prosecution</i>	10
<i>Proceedings Below</i>	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. MANNS AND LEWIS DEMONSTRATED THE MALICE AFORETHOUGHT REQUIRED TO SUPPORT SECOND DEGREE MURDER AS THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE FOR THEIR SECTION 242 CONVICTIONS	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Discussion	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED MCDUGLE’S PRETRIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENTS	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. The Government Appropriately Deferred to the State Prosecution and did not Intentionally Delay Indictment to Gain a Tactical Advantage	24
1. Fifth Amendment	24
2. Sixth Amendment	28
C. As a State Employee, McDougle Acted Under Color of Law and the District Court Properly Denied his Motion to Dismiss the Indictments on Grounds of Insufficiency ...	29
D. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Denying the Pretrial Motions to Dismiss the Indictment on Grounds of Vindictive Prosecution or Commit Clear Error in Denying the Motion to Dismiss on Grounds of Duplicity	31
1. Vindictiveness	32
2. Duplicity	34
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED MCDUGLE’S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL AND DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE REQUEST FOR A NEW TRIAL	35
A. Standard of Review	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. Discussion	35
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Res.</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	32
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960)	25
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 923 F.2d 450 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 980 (1991)	32
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 633 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1980) (en banc), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 927 (1981)	32-33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 959 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	29
<i>United States v. DeZarn</i> , 157 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Dise</i> , 763 F.2d 586 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 982 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	28
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	32
<i>United States v. Hartsel</i> , 199 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1070 (2000)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Hixon</i> , 987 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1993)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hover</i> , 293 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 246 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 27 F.3d 203 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1085 (1995)	17-19
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	37
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	30
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 651 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997)	23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1065 (1996)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Shumpert Hood</i> , 210 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 1547 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 711 F.2d 748 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 986 (1983)	37
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	29
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	26

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: PAGE

US Constitution:

Fifth Amendment 24
 Due Process Clause 24
Sixth Amendment 24, 28
Fourteenth Amendment 30

18 U.S.C. 1111 18
18 U.S.C. 1112(a) 18, 19, 22
18 U.S.C. 241 *passim*
18 U.S.C. 242 and 2 *passim*
18 U.S.C. 3231 2
28 U.S.C. 1291 2
Tenn. Code. Ann. 39-13-102 (1995) 22

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 17
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(1)(A)-(B) 18
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1 17
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a) 2, 4
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1) 14, 17

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued): **PAGE**

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1 Application Note 17

U.S.S.G. § 2K.1 14

MISCELLANEOUS:

United States Attorney’s Manual § 9-2.031 10, 25
